Date

1770s
1771/09/15
1771/09/15
1771/11/15
1771/11/15
1771/11/29
1772/05/29
1772/08/09
1772/08/09
1772/09/01
1772/12/15
1773/08/??
1773/08/??
1773/11/??
1774/03/25
1774/05/19
1777/05/06
1780
1780/06/21
1780/07/18

1780/09/16
1780/09/22
1781

1781/04/25
1781/04/25
1781/04/31
1781/05/07
1781/06/09

Author

WWwW
WW
WW
WW
WWwW
WW
WWwW
WW
WW
WW
WWwW
WW
WWwW
WW
WW
WW's mother

wWw
wWw

Ww
Anon

wWw
ww
wWw
wWw
ww

Recipient

WW of Wimbledon
Hannah Wilberforce
WW of Wimbledon
Hannah Wilberforce
WW of Wimbledon
Hannah Wilberforce
WW of Wimbledon
Hannah Wilberforce
Hannah Wilberforce
Hannah Wilberforce
WW of Wimbledon
Hannah Wilberforce
Hannah Wilberforce
Hannah Wilberforce
Hannah Wilberforce
WW

Charles Thompson
Gerard Edwardes

Christopher Wormley
WW

Mavyor of Hull
George Savile
B Thompson
Mayor of Hull
B Thompson

Topic

personal, religion
personal, religion
personal, religion
personal, religion
personal, religion
religion
religion
religion
personal, religion
personal, religion
personal
personal, religion
personal
personal, religion
religion
personal, financial

politics
personal, patronage

politics
politics

constituency
constituency
constituency
constituency
politics

Archive

Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian

Hull History Centre
British Library

East Riding Yorks
Archives

Hull History Centre

Bodleian

Hull History Centre
Bodleian

Publication

Pollock

Life, vol. 1

Life, vol. 1



Date

1781/10/24
1781/10/28
1781/12/04
1781/12/20
1782

1782/01/18
1782/02/02
1782/02/17
1782/03/07
1782/03/30
1782/04/09
1782/04/19
1782/04/??
1782/06/15
1782/07/01
1782/07/16
1782/07/30
1782/07/31
1782/08/06
1782/10/15
1782/10/28
1782/12/05
1782

1783

1783/02/24
1783/03/15
1783/03/27
1783/04/12
1783/06/05

Author

WW

WW

WW!'s mother
WW

WW

WW

WW

WW

WW

WW

WW
William Pitt
WW

WW

WW

WW
William Pitt
William Pitt
WW

WW
Gerard Edwards

Isaac Milner
WW

Hawke

David Hartley
WWwW

Recipient

B Thompson
Gerard Edwardes
WW

Mayor of Hull

B Thompson
Mayor of Hull
Mavyor of Hull
Mayor of Hull
Mavyor of Hull
Mayor of Hull
Mavyor of Hull
WW

Mavyor of Hull
Mayor of Hull
B Thompson

WW

WW

Edward J Eliot
Gerard Edwardes
WW

WW

WW

Mayor of Hull
WW

WW

Sarah Wilberforce

Topic
financial
personal
personal
constituency

military
constituency
constituency
constituency
politics

note
constituency
invitation
military
politics
personal
thanks
patronage, personal

personal

personal, politics, Ireland
personal

note

politics

note
constituency
invitation
politics, religion

Archive

Bodleian

British Library

Hull History Centre
Hull History Centre

Bodleian

Hull History Centre
Hull History Centre
Hull History Centre
Hull History Centre
Hull History Centre
Hull History Centre

Hull History Centre
Hull History Centre
Bodleian

Boston Public Lib.

Duke Rubenstein
Kent History Centre
British Library
Bodleian

Duke Rubenstein

Hull History Centre
Bodleian
Bodleian

Publication

Life, vol. 1

PPWW

Life of Isaac Milner

Life, vol. 1



Date

1783/06/10
1783/07/21
1783/08/06
1783/08/22
1783/08/24
1783/08/30
1783/10/28
1783/11/17

1783/11/20
1784

1784/02/12
1784/03/24
1784/03/27
1784/03/30
1784/03/30
1784/03/30
1784/03/31
1784/04/02
1784/04/02
1784/04/06
1784/04/08
1784/04/08
1784/06/10
1784/09/19
1784/11/12
1784/12/19
1784/12/24

Author

Hull Town
Committee
ww
William Pitt
William Pitt
R. P. Arden
William Pitt
ww

R. P. Arden

WW & 7 others

WW

William Pitt
WW

Thomas Egerton
Dundas

Lord Harrowby
R. P. Arden

WW & Duncombe

WW
William Pitt
William Pitt
WW
WW
Isaac Milner
WW
William Pitt
William Pitt

Recipient

WW
Mayor of Hull
WW
WWwW
WW
WWwW
Henry Bankes
WWwW

Sir George Savile

Mavyor of Hull
WW

Hawke

WW

WW

WW

WW

John Crowther
Mrs Rodes
WW

WW

Edward J Eliot
Mavyor of Hull
WW

Lord Muncaster
WW

WW

Topic

politics

politics

personal

personal

personal

personal

personal
financial, personal

politics

politics

politics

extract: politics
constituency
compliment, politics
constituency
politics

politics

politics

politics

politics

politics

politics
personal
personal
politics

politics

Archive

Hull History Centre
Hull History Centre

Duke Rubenstein

Duke Rubenstein

Hull History Centre

Duke Rubenstein
Duke Rubenstein
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian

West Yorks RO
private hands

Duke Rubenstein

Kent History Centre
Hull History Centre

Duke Rubenstein

Publication

PPWW
CWW, vol 1

CWW, vol 1
Life, vol. 1

Political Papers of C. Wyvill,

vol. 3

Life, vol. 1

Life, vol. 1

CWW, vol 1

PPWW
Life, vol. 1

Life of Isaac Milner

Life, vol. 1
PPWW
CWW, vol 1



Date

1784

1784

1785

1785/01/??
1785/08/14
1785/09/21
1785/09/28
1785/09/30
1785/09/30
1785/10/20
1785/12/02
1785/12/02
1785/12/14
1785/12/22
1785/12/24
1785

1786

1786/02/04
1786/02/19
1786/02/19
1786/02/24
1786/03/06
1786/03/21
1786/03/27
1786/04/11
1786/04/13
1786/04/16
1786/05/05
1786/05/18

Author
Edward J Eliot
William Pitt

Robert Smith
WW

WW

WW
William Pitt
William Pitt
William Pitt
WW
William Pitt
WW

John Newton
Thornton
Isaac Milner

Maria

WW

WW

John Newton
John Newton
John Newton
WW

WW

John Newton
WW

John Newton
John Newton

Recipient
WW
WW

WWwW

Lord Muncaster
Edward J Eliot
Edward J Eliot
WW

WW

WWwW

John Newton
WWwW

Sarah Wilberforce
WW

WW

WWwW

WWwW

WW's mother
Lord Camden
WW

WWwW

WW

Mayor of Hull
Mayor of Hull
WWwW

Sarah Wilberforce
WWwW

WW

Topic
politics
politics

politics

personal, politics
personal
personal, politics
personal, financial
personal
personal

religion

religion

personal
personal

religion

personal

personal, politics
religion

note

personal
personal
invitation
politics

politics

religion
personal, religious
patronage
religion

Archive

Kent History Centre
Kent History Centre

Duke Rubenstein
Duke Rubenstein

Bodleian

Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian
Hull History Centre
Hull History Centre
Bodleian

Bodleian

Publication
CWW, vol 1
PPWW

Life, vol. 1
Life, vol. 1

CWW, vol 1

CWW, vol 1

Life, vol. 1

PPWW

Life, vol. 1
johnnewton.org
Life, vol. 1

Life of Isaac Milner

PPWW
Life, vol. 1

johnnewton.org
johnnewton.org
johnnewton.org

johnnewton.org
Life, vol. 1

johnnewton.org
johnnewton.org



Date

1786/05/21
1786/06/03
1786/07/13

1786/09/23
1786/10/08
1786/10/14
1786/10/20
1786/10/20
1786/11/01
1786/11/15
1786

1786

1786

1786

1787

1787/01/17
1787/02/22
1787/03/03
1787/03/30
1787/04/02
1787/05/29
1787/06/12
1787/06/18
1787/06/22

1787/07/23
1787/07/23
1787/07/31

Author

WW

John Newton
WWwW

William Pitt
Bishop of Lincoln
William Pitt
WW

William Pitt
John Newton
John Newton
John Newton
William Hey
Robert Smith
Robert Smith

WW

WW

Lord Kenyon

WW

William Mason
WW

WW

J. Hawkins Brown
WW

ww
wWw
wWw

Recipient

Sarah Wilberforce
WW

William Hey

WW
WWwW
WW
Lord Muncaster
WW
WWwW
WW
WWwW
WW
WWwW
WW

William Hey

WWwW

Sarah Wilberforce
WWwW

William Hey
William Hey

WW

William Hey

Henry Addington
Bishop of Lincoln
Edward Frewen

Topic
religion
patronage
politics

France, New South Wales,

personal
personal
personal
personal, religion
personal
personal
personal
personal
religion
financial
financial

politics

religion

politics

personal, religion
religion

politics

politics

personal
introduction

personal
enclosing
invitation

Archive

Bodleian

Duke Rubenstein
Duke Rubenstein

Duke Rubenstein
Bodleian

Bodleian

Bodleian

Kent History Centre

Publication
Life, vol. 1

johnnewton.org

Life, vol. 1

PPWW

Life, vol. 1

johnnewton.org

CWW, vol 1

johnnewton.org

CWW, vol 1
CWW, vol 1
CWW, vol 1

CWW, vol 1

Lancs. County Archive

CWW, vol 1
CWW, vol 1
Life, vol. 1
Life, vol. 1
CWW, vol 1
CWW, vol 1

Life & Corr. of Addington, vol.

1

CWW, vol 1



Date

1787/07/??
1787/07/??
1787/08/20
1787/08/29
1787/09/04
1787/09/14
1787/09/17
1787/09/18

1787/09/26
1787/09/27

1787/10/20
1787/10/23
1787/10/??
1787/11/07
1787/11/08
1787/11/08
1787/11/12
1787/11/14
1787/11/23
1787/11/26
1787/11/29
1787/12/06
1787/12/07
1787/12/13
1787/12/16
1787/12/18
1787/12/19

Author

William Windham
William Dolben
WW

Edward J Eliot
WW

WW

Charles Grant
Lord Muncaster
Sir Charles
Middleton
Rose

WW

WW

WWwW

WW

William Eden
WW
Jonathan Shipley
John Moore
WWwW

WW

William Eden
Hannah More
WW

William Eden
WWwW

Lord Grenville
William Eden

Recipient

WW

WW

Samuel Romilly
WW

Robert Smith

J. Hawkins Brown
WW

WW

wWw
WWwW

William Eden
Henry Addington
Samuel Hoare
William Eden
WW

WW

WW

William Eden
Sarah Wilberforce
WW

WW

William Eden
WW

Lord Grenville
WW

WW

Topic

note

abolition
personal
politics, religion
personal
personal

India, religion
politics, religion

personal
politics, abolition

note
abolition
abolition
abolition
religion
India

abolition
personal, religion
abolition
religion
abolition
abolition
abolition
abolition
abolition

Archive

Duke Rubenstein

National Maritime
Museum

Bodleian

British Library
British Library
British Library

Bodleian

British Library

British Library
Duke Rubenstein
British Library
British Library
British Library
British Library
British Library

Publication

Life, vol. 1

Life, vol. 1

Memoirs of S. Romilly, vol. 1
Life, vol. 1

CWW, vol 1

CWW, vol 1

Morris, Life of Charles Grant

CWW, vol 1
Life, vol. 1

CWW, vol 1
CWW, vol 1
CWW, vol 1

CWW, vol 1

Life, vol. 1
Life, vol. 1



Date
1787/12/31
1788
1788/01/05

1788/01/25
1788/01/25
1788/01/29
1788/01/??
1788/02/08
1788/02/11
1788/02/29
1788/03/21
1788/04/05
1788/04/08
1788/04/11
1788/04/12
1788/04/14
1788/04/30
1788/04/??
1788/05/03
1788/05/04
1788/05/19
1788/06/17
1788/06/28
1788/07/08

1788/07/09
1788/07/14
1788/08/09

Author
James Currie

ww

WW

WW

William Pitt
WW

WW

Lord Muncaster
Lord Kenyon
Robert Smith
WW

William Pitt
SEAST

WW

WW

Thomas Steele
Richard Hill
WW

WW

WW

WW

William Pitt
WW

ww
wWw
ww

Recipient
WW

William Eden

Lord Stanhope
Christopher Wyvill
WW

William Eden
Christopher Wyvill
WW

WW

WW

Christopher Wyvill
WW

WW

William Cookson
William Cookson
WW

WW

William Cookson

Matthew Montagu
Mr Frewen

WWwW

Samuel Hoare

Lord Stanhope
Henry Bankes
William Hey

Topic
aboliton

abolition

abolition
abolition
abolition
abolition
abolition
personal

religion

personal
personal, abolition
abolition
abolition
personal
personal

politics

personal
personal, religion
personal
personal

note

abolition, politics
abolition

abolition
invitation, abolition
politics, personal

Archive

British Library

British Library

Lancs. County Archive

Bodleian

Wordsworth Trust
Wordsworth Trust

Wordsworth Trust
Wordsworth Trust

Huntington
Bodleian

British Library

Bodleian
Bodleian

Publication

Life of Dr Currie, vol. 1

Life of Charles, 3rd Earl

Stanhope
Life, vol. 1
Life, vol. 1
Life, vol. 1

CWW, vol 1

Life, vol. 1
PPWW
Life, vol. 1

CWW, vol 1

Life, vol. 1

PPWW

Life of Charles, 3rd Earl

Stanhope



Date

1788/08/09-11

1788/09/01
1788/09/12
1788/09/17
1788/09/23
1788/09/30
1788/10/04
1788/10/04
1788/10/14
1788/11/12
1788/11/14
1788/11/16
1788/11/17
1788/11/23
1788/11/??
1788/12/01
1788/12/06
1788/12/08
1788/12/08
1788/12/31
1788/12/??
1788/12/??
1788

1789

1789/02/12
1789/02/16
1789/02/17
1789/03/07

Author

WW

William Pitt

John Newton
William Pitt
William Pitt
William Pitt
Christopher Wyvill
WW

William Pitt
Christopher Wyvill
Thomas Steele
Isaac Milner

Jane Gordon

WW

Isaac Milner

John Cartwright
Isaac Milner
William Pitt
Isaac Milner

WW

Christopher Wyvill
WW

WW

WWwW

WWwW

Henry Hall
John Berridge

Recipient

Matthew Montagu
WW

WW

WW

WW

WW

WW

Christopher Wyvill
WW

WW

WW

WW

WW

Lord Grenville
WW

WW

WW

WW

WW

WW
Christopher Wyvill
Henry Addington

Lord Kenyon
Henry Hall
LAY

WW

Topic

personal

abolition

personal

personal

personal

personal
constituency
constiuency, religion
personal, religion
personal
monarchy, personal
personal

personal

abolition

personal
monarchy, politics
personal

personal

politics

politics

monarchy

politics

personal

politics
constituency
constituency
religion

Archive

Huntington

Duke Rubenstein

Duke Rubenstein

British Library

Bodleian

Duke Rubenstein

Bodleian

Lancs. County Archive
Bodleian
Bodleian
Bodleian

Publication

PPWW
CWW, vol 1

CWW, vol 1

Life, vol. 1

Life, vol. 1

CWW, vol 1

CWW, vol 1

Life, vol. 1

Life of Isaac Milner
CWW, vol 1

Life of Isaac Milner
Life, vol. 1

CWW, vol 1
Life of Isaac Milner

Life, vol. 1
Life, vol. 1



Date

1789/04/10
1789/04/13
1789/04/20
1789/04/22
1789/04/??
1789/05/06
1789/05/09

1789/05/28
1789/05/?7?

1789/05 or 06

1789/06/14

1789/06/20-27

1789/07/03
1789/07/17
1789/07/22
1789/07/25
1789/08/04
1789/08/14
1789/09/24
1789/09/24
1789/09/24
1789/09/25
1789/09/25
1789/10/02
1789/10/12

1789/10/14

Author

William Pitt
WW

William Pitt
WW

Isaac Milner
James Grenville
Thomas Gisborne
Thomas O.
Mordaunt

Isaac Milner
Isaac Milner
WW

WW
WWwW
WW
WWwW
WW
WW
WW
WWwW
WW
Hannah More
Lord Chatham
WW
WW
WWwW

Hannah More

Recipient

WWwW

Matthew Montagu
WWwW

William Pitt

WWwW

WW

WWwW

WW
WW
WW
Lord Muncaster

Lord Grenville
Elizabeth Montagu
Abbé de la Jeard
Matthew Montagu
Matthew Montagu
Lord Grenville

Lord Grenville

Lord Grenville
William Smith
WW

WW

Hannah More
Hannha More
Matthew Montagu

WWwW

Topic

abolition

personal

abolition, politics
abolition

personal

personal, abolition
abolition

constituency
abolition
personal
personal

politics, patronage
personal

France

France, personal
personal
patronage, France
constituency
politics, personal
patronage, personal
religion, charity
military

religion, charity
personal

personal

charity, religion

Archive

Huntington

State Lib. of NSW

Huntington
Boston Public Lib.
Huntington
Huntington

British Library
British Library
British Library
Duke Rubenstein
Bodleian

Hull History Centre

Huntington

Publication
Life, vol. 1

PPWW

Life, vol. 1

Life of Isaac Milner
CWW, vol 1

Life, vol. 1

Life of Isaac Milner
Life of Isaac Milner
CWW, vol 1

youtube.com

hannahmoreletters.co.uk

Life, vol. 1
Life, vol. 1

Memoirs of Hannah More,

vol. 1



Date

1789/10/29
1789/11/07
1789/11/11
1789/12/01
1789/12/18

1789

1789

1789

1789

Notes

Life, vol 1-5
CWW, vol 1
pPPWW

Author

Lord Muncaster
Lord Muncaster
[unclear]

WW

Lord Grenville

Hannah More

Hannah More

Hannah More

Henry Duncombe

Recipient

WWwW

WWwW

WWwW

Matthew Montagu
WWwW

wWw

ww

WWwW
wWw

Topic

monarchy

monarchy, personal
abolition, politics
personal, abolition, France
France

charity, religion

religion

charity
politics

Archive

Duke Rubenstein
Huntington
Bodleian

Duke Rubenstein

Robert and Samuel Wilberforce, The Life of William Wilberforce, volumes 1-5 (1838)

Robert and Samuel Wilberforce, Correspondence of William Wilberforce , volumes 1-2 (1841)

A. M. Wilberforce, Private Papers of William Wilberforce (1897)

Publication
CWW, vol 1
CWW, vol 1

Memoirs of Hannah More,
vol. 1

Memoirs of Hannah More,
vol. 1

Memoirs of Hannah More,
vol. 1

Life, vol. 1



